The Group’s financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents together with various items such as trade and other receivables
and trade payables etc, that arise directly from its operations. The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities approximates the
carrying values disclosed in the financial statements.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

INTEREST RATE RISK

The Group does not undertake any hedging against interest rate risk. The Group finances its operations from the cash balances on
the current and deposit accounts. The Group had total borrowings of £Nil as at 31 December 2022 (2021: £4.5m).

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s short-term credit facilities.

The impact of changes in interest rates on the cost is as follows:
For the year ended December 31, 2022 Change in

interest
 rate cost
 GBP ‘000

Interest rate translations of:
+10 basis points 5
-10 basis points (5)
+100 basis points 20
-100 basis points (20)

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

The Group undertakes FOREX and asset risk management activities from time to time to mitigate foreign exchange risk.

An increase in foreign exchange rates of 5% at 31 December 2022 would have decreased the profit and net assets by £8,718 (2021:
£141,705). A decrease of 5% would have had an equal and opposite impact.

As 31 December 2022 approximately 68% (2021: 10%) of amounts owing to suppliers are held in GBP, 8% in EUR (2021: 17%), 6%
in USD (2021: 53%), 1% in NOK (2021: 0%) and 17% in CHF (2021: 21%).

CREDIT RISK

Group credit risk is predominantly a matter of individual corporate risk. However, Group companies also operate in frontier
and challenging regions which has the potential to add risk and uncertainty both from an operational and financial point of view.
Whenever and wherever possible the Group attempts to mitigate this risk.

In line with other international companies, the Group is exposed to geopolitical risks and the possibility of sanctions which could
adversely affect our ability to perform operations or collect receivables from our clients. This risk is uninsurable and unhedgeable.